Depauperate rainforest vegetation over large portions of the site has been degraded by 
regenerating Camphor laurel and Large-leaved privet saplings subsequent to removal of 
mature Camphor laurel and is not considered to adequately represent this EEC. 

In total, three hundred and ninety-one (391) flora species have been recorded at the 
subject site. A complete list of flora species recorded from the site is provided in 
VOLUME 2 (APPENDIX 1). A total of seventeen (17) threatened flora species have been 
recorded on the subject site to date.

[...]

Spiny gardenia Randia moorei 61 1 (1.6%) 
Stinking laurel Cryptocarya foetida 137 49 (35.8%) 
Sweet myrtle Gossia fragrantissima 57 5 (8.8%) 
White laceflower Archidendron 

hendersonii 
4 - 

Yellow satinheart Bosistoa transversa 173 7 (4%) 
Yiel yiel Grevillea hilliana 50 11 (22%) 

Two hundred and seventeen (217) stems of Threatened flora will be removed as part of 
the proposed development. The most significant losses are to the Fine-leaved tuckeroo, 
Stinking laurel and Rough-shelled bush nut. 

Due to the large numbers of both Fine-leaved tuckeroo (Lepiderema pulchella) and

[...]

A discussion of amelioration measures to reduce potential impacts on Threatened fauna 
species is included below. 

Grey-headed flying-fox  

The NPWS database (March 2009) contains fifteen (15) records of this species within 10 
km of the Subject site. One hundred and eighty-four (184) records occur within the 
Tweed LGA. The Grey-headed flying-fox has been recorded foraging in various locations 
on the subject site (FIGURE 18). This species is known to roost in rainforest and swamp 
forest communities. A day-roost site for a small group (15 to 20 individuals) of this

[...]

species, the loss of potential foraging habitat is not considered significant in relation to 
the regional distribution of habitat for this species. 

Rose-crowned fruit-dove & Wompoo fruit-dove 

The NPWS database (March 2009) contains six (6) records of the Rose-crowned fruit-
dove within 10 km of the Subject site. One hundred and two (102) records occur within 
the Tweed LGA. 

The NPWS database (March 2009) contains two (2) records of the Wompoo fruit-dove 
within 10 km of the Subject site. Sixty-two (62) records occur within the Tweed LGA.  

The Rose-crowned fruit-dove has been recorded from rainforest and Camphor laurel

[...]

17.13 hectares of potential forage habitat occurs on the subject site (i.e. Community 
2). Approximately 2.62 hectares (15.3%) of potential forage habitat will be removed 
from the subject site. No roost habitat will be affected by the proposed development. 

Koala 

The NPWS database (March 2009) contains one hundred and forty-seven (147) records of 
this species within 10 km of the Subject site. Five hundred and fifty-two (552) records 
occur within the Tweed LGA. 
It is worth noting that indirect evidence of Koala activity was recorded from the 
eastern portion of the subject site during a study by JWA in 2004. Koalas were not 

recorded in the 1996 WBM Oceanics survey, and have not been recorded on the site by

[...]

• Marblewood 

(Acacia bakeri) 

• Rough-shelled 

bush-nut 
(Macadamia 
tetraphylla) 

• Rusty rose 

walnut 
(Endiandra 
hayesii) 

Coolamons will be 
removed (FIGURE 13). 

• The proposed  

development will 
potentially remove one 
hundred and fourteen 
(114) stems (10.1%) of 
Fine-leaved tuckeroo 
recorded on the site 
(FIGURE 13). 

• None of the nineteen (19) 

stems of Marblewood 
recorded on the site 
occur within the 
proposed  development 
footprint (FIGURE 13). 

• The proposed  

development will